Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 40

Route Overview

Route 40 Georgetowne- ForestHillsStationis aLocal route thatoperatesbetween West
Roxbury’sGeorgetowne area and Forest Hills Station (see Figure 1). [tsmajor purposeis
to connectthe Georgetowne neighborhoodto the Orange Line at ForestHillsStation.

Figure 1| Service Map

£ & %, >~ FOREST ' [2)] > )
N & %, - BHILLS (T Foresi
s i LY
o *_. o
2.0 e : /4 1 Coshing 3 =
Py, > Village .~ 50 \21]
< B\ MY 3 [ 50 ) €D
5 Centre gy ViIL
' 6 2 35)
H|G‘|}A'ND Belgrade Ave.
4 &
€, % 5 (25
[ 29
L 31
EDED
L 27 1 31 ]
EEEED
L716)
L 30 )
28
& ey
o) T
g
& o
S
LR 7 YV \\/==¢
- 2
& (9 3
% @
&
. ¥, &
& N\ .
Ea FAIRMOUNT
< in Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations.
§“ Fare vending machines are also located at all
3

subway stations and Dudley Station.
X I = T - _,)




Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 40is of moderateimportance with the overall busnetwork (see Figure 2).Ona
relativescaleof O to 10, therouterates 3.3 interms ofridership, 5.7 in termsof transit
dependentridership,and4.9in termsofits value to the network (which reflectsthe
number of people whoare uniquely served, the number of jobsand otherimportant
destinations, and the number of transferring passengers). Iltsoverall score,whichgivesa
70% weightto overallridership anda 15% weightto both other measures, is4.2.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)
6 7 8 9 10
Ridership

Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

(=]
[y
(8]
w
W w
i
9]

Overall 4.2

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 40 operatesseven daysa week and providesinfrequentservice atnearly alltimes
(see Table 1). On weekdays, Route 40 operatesbetween 5:38 AM and 9:00 PM:

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS

SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:38 AMto9:00 PM 25/25
Sunrise 5:38 AMt05:59 AM 21 21 2/2

Early AM 6:00 AMt06:59 AM 25 25 2/3

AM Peak 7:00AMt08:59 AM 25 25 4/3

Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 35-60 53 5/5

Midday School 1:30PMt0 3:59PM 22-39 26 4/5

PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 25 25 4/4

Evening 6:30 PMt09:00PM 25 25 4/3

Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59PM - - -

Night - - - -
Saturday 6:25 AMt08:00 PM 60 60 16/16
Sunday 10:30 AMto 5:00PM 60 60 8/8




Better
Bus -
Project

e Every25minutesduringthe Early AMand AM Peak periods.

e Every35to 60 minutesinthe Midday Base period, with average headwaysof 53
minutes.

e Every22to 39 minutesinthe Midday School period,with average headwaysof 26
minutes.

e Every25minutesinthe PMPeak and Eveningperiods.

On Saturdays, Route 40 operatesbetween 6:25 AM and 8:00 PM every 60 minutes. On
Sundays, Route 40 operatesbetween 10:30 AM and 5:00 PM, also every 60 minutes.

Route 40 meets the servicefrequency standardson all days. Itmeetsthe service span

standardson weekdaysand Saturdays, butnoton Sundays, whenservice operatesfrom
10:30 AMto 5:00 PM versus the standard of 10:00 AMto 6:30 PM.

Service Patterns

All weekday service and Saturday service before 4:50AMinboundand4:20 PM outbound
operatesbetween Georgetowne and ForestHillsStation (see Table 2). However, there
aresomedifferencesin how the outerloopsareserved:

e Inthe AM, outbound serviceoperatesdirectly to 84 Georgetowne Place (identified
as Georgetownein Figure 1),withoutserving the Crown PointDrive loop.Inbound
servicethen starts service by operatingaround the outerloopandthenviathe
Crown PointDriveloop (Pattern 40.2).

e Inthe PM,thepatternis reversed, with outboundtripsservingthe Crown Point
Driveloop and the outerloop.Inboundservice then operatesdirectly alongWest
BoundaryRoadto Washington Streetand then to Forest Hills Station (Pattern
40.0).

e Thelasttwo outbound tripsat8:00 PM and 9:00 PM do notserveeitherthe Crown
PointDriveloop ortheouterloop. Instead,from 84 Georgetowne Place, these trips

continueto Cleary Square alongAlwin Street. These tripsreturn inboundasRoute
50Cleary Square - Forest Hills Station (Pattern 40.5).

Onweekends, Saturday service after 4:50 PM inboundand4:20 PM outbound and all
Sunday service operatesasacombinationof Routes40 and 50. Thisservice operates
outboundfrom ForestHillsStation viaRoute 40’salignmentto Georgetowne,andthen to
Cleary Square. Itthen operatesinbound via Route 50’salignment (Pattern 40.5). This
serviceis shownwith thedotted linein Figure 1.



Better
Bus -
Project

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUEFEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 25 16 8
40.0 84 Forest Hills PM service to Forest Hills 11 12 -

Georgetowne Station Stationwithout serving
Place outer loop or Crown Point
Drive loop
40.2 84 Forest Hills AM service via Crown 12 - -
Georgetowne Station Point Drive loop and outer
Place loop
40.5 Cleary Square Forest Hills Sunday and Saturday 2 4 8
Station evening inbound service
via Route 50’salignment
OUTBOUND 25 16 8
40.0 Forest Hills 84 PM service via Crown 11 12 -
Station Georgetowne  Point Drive loop and outer
Place loop
40.2 Forest Hills 84 AM service thatdoes not 12 - -
Station Georgetowne servethe Crown Point
Place Drive loop or outer loop
40.5 Forest Hills ClearySquare  Sunday and Saturday 2 4 8
Station evening outbound service
via Route 40’salignment
with continuing service to
Route 50’s inbound
alignment
Ridership

Route40carries 1,430 passengerson weekdays, 600 passengerson Saturdays, and 300
passengerson Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

Route 40’sridership largely consistsof those traveling to and from the Georgetowne area
and those who ride “opportunistically” along Washington Streetwhen a Route 40 busis

the first toarrive at theirstop. Thelarge majority of all passengerstravel to and from

Forest HillsStation. On weekdayinboundservice (see Figure 3):

e Atotal of 250 passengersboard onthe outer segmentof Route 40 that provides
uniqueservice:

0 210passengers,or35%ofallinbound passengers,boardonthe

Georgetowneouterloop.



Better
Bus -
Project

0 30passengersboard atthe single stop onthe Crown PointDriveloop
(whichisatwo-minute walk fromthe closeststop thatisnotontheloop).

0 10passengersboard along WestBoundaryRoad.

e 340passengersboard and 120 alightalong Washington Streetbetween West
BoundaryRoadand ForestHillsStation. The 340 boardingpassengersare
opportunistic passengerswhotake Route 40 whenitis thefirst busto arrive at

their stop on Washington Street, which dependingupon location, isserved by up to
eightotherroutes.

e 600passengers,or77%ofallinboundriders, alightatForestHills Station.
Outbound ridership isroughly the reverse of inbound ridership onweekdays.

Patterns onregular Saturday servicebefore 4:50 PM inboundand 4:20PM outbound are
similar, butwith lower volumes. After those times, when serviceisprovided with the
Route40/50lo0p, thereare 15 boardingsand 50 alightingsbetween Washington Street

and Georgetowne onfourroundtrips. On Sundays, there are 60 boardingsand 50
alightingson eightroundtrips.

Ridershipby Trip

Route 40’sweekday ridershipisdominated by typical peakhour commuting patterns,

with high ridership pertrip occurringinboundin the AM peak and outbound in the PM
peak (see Figure 4 and Figure 5). On weekdayinbound trips:

e Ridershipstarts high at 46 passengerson thefirst inboundtrip at5:38 AM, which
indicatesdemand for earlier service.Ridership then remainsatover 40 passengers

pertrip through 9:00 AM. Three tripsbefore 7:00 AM have loadsthatexceed the
MBTAloading standards.

e Ridershippertripthendeclinesto 20to 30 passengerspertrip through
approximately 3:30 PM.

e |tthendeclinesfurthertofewerthan 10 passengerspertrip by 6:00 PM, whereit
remainsuntiltheend of service.



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

.mm }) R
' Route 40 Weekday Activity
. Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop )

circle size indicates fotal activity
100
50
5
N
0.

1] 0125 0.25 .5
T I Miles
Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017

: pep




Better
Bus

Project

Inbound

.
o

ip

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Tr

NV 002

N 00:1

NV 00'gk

Wi 00: 11

INd 00:0k

INd 006

INd 00:8

INd 00:2

|AId 00:9

INd 005

|AId 00

INd 008

Nd 002

|AIld 00: 1

INd 00:ek

NV 00011

INV 00'0k

NV 00:6

AV 008

NV 0022

NV 00:9

NV 005

NV 00

Outbound

p

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Tr

WY 002

WYoo't

Wy oo'gk

Wd 0011

INd 0001

Nd 006

Wd 008

Nd 00:£

Nd 009

Nd00's

Nd 00:%

Wdooe

Nd 00'e

INd 001

INd 002k

WY 000 kE

WY 00:01

WY 008

WY 008

WY 00:£

WY 0019

WY 00:G

WY 00




Better
Bus -
Project

Onweekday outboundtrips:

e Inthe morningand early afternoonuntil 1:00 PM, ridership pertrip islow,
generally at20 passengersorfewer.

e After 1:00 PM, ridership pertrip beginsto increase, to over 30 passengersby 2:30
PM and to 40 shortly before 3:00 PM.

e Ridershippertripisthenclosetoorover50passengerspertrip until 7:00 PM.

e |tthendeclinesmarginallyto 35 passengersonthelasttrip at 9:00 PM. High
ridership on thislast trip indicatesdemand for later service.

On Saturdays, ridershippertrip islow to moderate (see Figure 6 and Figure 7). Inbound,
few trips carry over 20 passengers. Outbound ridershipstartsvery low, with most
morningtripscarryingfewerthan 20 passengers. Itthenincreasesto around 30
passengerson most PM trips.

Sundayridershipisalso low to moderate (see Figure 8 and Figure 9). Mostinbound trips
carry 10to 20 passengers, and mostoutboundtripscarry slightly over 20 passengers.



Better
Bus

Project

Inbound

ip:

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridershipby Tr

NV 002

N 00:1

NV 00'gk

Wi 00: 11

INd 00:0k

INd 006

INd 00:8

INd 00:2

|AId 00:9

INd 005

|AId 00

INd 008

Nd 002

|AIld 00: 1

INd 00:ek

NV 00011

INV 00'0k

NV 00:6

AV 008

NV 0022

NV 00:9

NV 005

NV 00

Outbound

ip:

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Tr

WY 002

WYoo't

Wy oo'gk

Wd 00: 1L

INd 0001

Nd 006

Wd 008

Nd 00:£

Nd 009

Nd 005

Wd 00:%

Wdooe

Nd 00'¢

INd 001

INd 002k

WY 000 kE

WY 00:01

WY 008

Y008

WY 00:£

WY 0019

WY 00:G

WY 00




Better
Bus

Project

Inbound

ip:

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridershipby Tr

NV 002

N 00:1

INY 00:2k

\id 00: 11

INd 00:0k

INd 006

INd 00:8

INd 00:2

|AId 00:9

INd 005

|AId 00

Nd 008

Nd 002

|AIld 00: -

INd 00:2k

WY 00811

NV 00'0k

NV 00:6

AV 00:8

NV 0022

NV 00:9

NV 005

NV 00

Outbound

ip:

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridershipby Tr

WY 002

WYoo't

v oo'gk

d 0011

INd 0001

Nd 006

Wd 008

Nd 00:£

Nd 009

Nd00's

Nd 00:%

Wdooe

Nd 00'e

INd 001

INd 002k

WY 000k

WY 00:01

WY 008

Y008

WY 00:£

WY 0019

Y 00:G

WY 00

10



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengerstravel in relatively comfortable conditions. Atthe
sametime, the MBTA’sdefinition of comfortreflectsthe very high volume environmentin
whichthe MBTA operates, and thatsome passengersmay haveto stand for a portion of
their trip. More specifically, atleast 92% of passengers’ travel timesshould bein
comfortableconditions, andideally,atleast 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditionsare considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
duringhigh volume periodsand 125% orlessduring other periods.

On Route 40, 90% of passenger minutesare in comfortable conditions,whichisbelow the
minimumstandard of 92% (see Table 4). Thisisdue to overcrowdingon someearly
morninginbound tripsand poor on-timeperformance.

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 90% 100% =

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 40’sweekday and Saturday overall on-time performance of 53% and 65%,
respectively, ispoorand fallswell belowthe MBTA’sminimum standard of 70% for Local
routes (see Table 5). Sunday’soverall reliability of 74% isabove the minimum standard
butjust below thetarget of 75%for local routes. Dropped tripsare aminorissue on Route
33, with approximately0.3% of tripsnotoperatedin Fall2017.

Table 4 | Reliability
ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTEON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday - Friday 50% 72% 53% 0.3%
Saturday 65% 64% 65% -
Sunday 72% 81% 74% -

Running Times

Route 40 operatesbehind schedule throughouttheday. Inthe AM, inboundtimesare
eightto 10 minuteslongerthan scheduled,and in the PM, outboundtimesare threeto
seven minuteslonger (see Figure 10 and Figure 11).

11



Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: AM Inbound

Minutes

Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: PM Outbound

Minutes

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

3:00 AM

3:00 AM

Inbound

4:00 AM

5:00 AM
6:00 AM

Outbound

4:00 AM

5:00 AM
6:00 AM

7:00 AM

7:00 AM

8:00 AM

8:00 AM

9:00 AM

9:00 AM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

1:00 PM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

Y
¥
N

3:00 PM

40-0
=
=%

8
&

4:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM

8:00 PM

9:00 PM

9:00 PM

Better
Bus ¢
Project

mmmm Additional Travel Time
mm | oss Travel Time

e Schieduled Travel Time

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM

12:00 AM

mmmm Additional Travel Time
| oss Travel Time

e Sched uled Travel Time

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM

12:00 AM

12



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 40 averagesseven stops per mile, whichisatthe top end of the four to seven stops
per milerecommended forurbanareasunder MBTA guidelines. Close stop spacingisa
particularissue on Washington Streetand stop consolidationcould make servicefaster
and improvereliability onRoute 40, aswell asother routesthat serve Washington Street.

summary

Route 40 providesunique service to West Roxbury’s Georgetownearea, where transit
demand ismoderate.Italso travelsthough high demandareasalong Washington Street,
butthis corridorisserved by several otherroutes that provide muchmore service,and
thus the proportion ofthatdemandthatRoute 40 servesis small.

13



	Route 40
	Georgetowne – Forest Hills Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




